

No. 18-1265

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEPTEMBER ENDS CO.; BACK IN BLACK CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUDITH R. STARR

General Counsel

CHARLES L. FINKE (COUNSEL OF RECORD)

Deputy General Counsel

LORI A. BUTLER

Assistant General Counsel

MERRILL D. BOONE

Attorney

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION

1200 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 229-3588

E-mail: finke.charles@pbgc.gov

July 3, 2019

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTEDi

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statutory and Factual Background2

 B. Procedural History5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....7

 I. The decision of the court of appeals
 does not conflict with precedents of this
 Court or other courts of appeal.8

 A. All courts applying successor liability
 under Title IV of ERISA have held
 that federal common law applies8

 B. The cases cited by Petitioners do
 not conflict with the court of appeals
 decision 12

 C. There is no “circuit-split” on the
 federal successor liability test.....20

 II. ERISA does not address successor
 liability.24

III. The questions raised by Petitioners do not merit review by this Court	27
A. The decision of the court of appeals is not a threat to American industry	27
B. The decision of the court of appeals does not present questions of substantial doctrinal importance.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Investments v. Lee Pacific, LLC</i> , No. D050164, 2007 WL 4395689 (Dec. 18, 2007, Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct.)	14
<i>Boland v. Ace Masonry, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1375, 2016 WL 9825778 (D.D.C. July 14, 2016)	17
<i>Case v. Paul Troester Maschinenfabrik</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 428 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Centra Inc. v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 578 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Central Pennsylvania Teamsters Pension Fund v. Bear Distribution Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-3554, 2009 WL 812224 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2009).....	10, 26
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Hayes</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1430 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	26
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Construction Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 23, 24, 28

<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1974)	22, 23
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	21
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	19
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	9, 13, 19, 20, 28
<i>Greater Kansas City Laborers Pension Fund v. Superior General Contractors, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Hawaii Carpenters Trust Funds v. Waiola Carpenter Shop, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987)	13, 28
<i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Indiana Electrical Workers Pension Benefit Fund v. ManWeb Services, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	14
<i>Lance v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-13829, 2009 WL 1133456 (E.D. Mich. April 27, 2009)	17

<i>Local 109 Board of Trustees of the Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons Pension Fund v. All American Acoustic & Drywall, No. 5:15-cv-2361, 2016 WL 5232828 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2016)</i>	27
<i>Maryland Electrical Industry Health Fund v. Kodiak Utility Construction, 289 F. Supp. 2d 698 (D. Md. 2003)</i>	17
<i>Massachusetts Carpenters Central Collection Agency v. Belmont Concrete, 139 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 1998)</i>	17
<i>Members of Board of Administration of Toledo Area UAW Retirement Income Plan v. OBZ, Inc., No. 3:15CV00756, 2017 WL 4759031 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2017)</i>	10, 26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates, 508 U.S. 248 (1993)</i>	25
<i>Mickowski v. Visi-trak Worldwide, LLC, 415 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2005)</i>	9
<i>New York v. National Services Industries, Inc., 352 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	18
<i>New York State Teamsters Conference Pension & Retirement Fund by Scalzo v. C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc., No. 5:16-CV-84, 2017 WL 1628896 (N.D. N.Y. May 1, 2017)</i>	10, 26

<i>New Orleans Employers International Longshoremen’s Association AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Maritime Security, Inc., No. 17-7430, 2019 WL 342440 (E.D. La. Jan. 28, 2019)</i>	30
<i>PBGC v. Findlay Industries, Inc., 902 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2018)</i>	30
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)</i>	13, 19
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Pension Trust Board of Trustees v. Michael’s Floor Covering, Inc., 801 F. 3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015).....</i>	10, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Retirement Plan of UNITED HERE National Retirement Fund v. Kombassan Holding A.S., 629 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2010)</i>	17
<i>RP Baking LLC v. Bakery Drivers & Salesmen Local 194 & Industry Pension Fund, No. 10-3819, 2011 WL 2912861 (D.N.J. July 18, 2011)</i>	10, 26
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448 (1957)</i>	18
<i>Tift v. Forage King Industries, Inc., 322 N.W.2d 14 (Wis. 1982)</i>	14
<i>Tsareff v. Manweb Services, Inc., 794 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2015).....</i>	10, 14, 24, 26, 28

<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	12
<i>Upholsterers' International Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac</i> , 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wheeler v. Snyder Buick, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986)	22, 23

STATUTES

Title 26	
Section 414(b)	15
Section 414(c)	15
Section 1563(a)	15
Title 28	
Section 1292(b)	6
Title 29	
Sections 1301-1461	2
Section 1301(a)(14)(A)	15
Section 1301(a)(18)	11
Section 1302(a)(2)	3
Section 1303(e)(1)	20
Section 1303(e)(6)	11
Section 1306(a)(7)(A)	5
Section 1307(e)	5, 15
Section 1342(c)	5
Section 1348	5
Section 1362(a)(1)	5, 15

Section 1362(b)(1)(A).....	11
Section 1369	1
Section 1369(a)	11
Section 1369(b).....	11, 24, 25, 26, 27
Sections 1381-1461.....	26
Section 1381	10
Section 1381(a).....	11
Section 1381(b)(1).....	11
Section 1392(c)	11
Section 1393(c)	11
Section 1398(1)(A)	11, 26
Section 1451(f).....	11

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(b)-1(a)	15
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2.....	15
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3	11
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(b)(1)	15
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(b)(2)	15
29 C.F.R. § 4007.13(g).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PBGC 2018 Annual Report, available at https://www.pbgc.gov/default/files/ pbgc-annual-report-2018.pdf	3
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280, at 327 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 5107.....	19
Jayne E. Zanglein & Susan J. Stabile, <i>ERISA Litigation</i> 1474 (3d ed. 2008)	26

McGuire Woods, *Third Parties Face Pension Liability Under Controlled-Group and Successorship Theories* (Sept. 18, 2018), available at <http://bit.ly/2Wq8UIU>.....29

Michael J. Kaczka & Maria G. Carr, *Buyer Beware: Sixth Circuit Expands PBGC's Ability to Recover Underfunded Pension Liabilities - Is Expansion of Successor Liability Next* 5, 6 (Turnaround Times Nov./Dec. 2018), available at <http://bit.ly/2uyMLff>.....29

Robert R. Perry, *A Troubling Expansion of Successor Liability* 1, 4 (JacksonLewis, *Employee Benefits for Employers Winter 2015*), available at <http://bit.ly.2FDzSah>29
